
















eraiao, 
title & abstract inc. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT 
3050 Concho Drive, Pensacola, Florida 32507 I Phone: 850-466-3077 

THE ATTACHED REPORT IS ISSUED TO: 

SCOTT LUNSFORD, ESCAIVIBIA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR 

TAX ACCOUNT #: �05-3977-000 �CERTIFICATE #: �2022-2308 

THIS REPORT IS NOT TITLE INSURANCE. THE LIABILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS 
REPORT IS LIMITED TO THE PERSON(S) EXPRESSLY IDENTIFIED BY NAME IN THE PROPERTY 
INFORMATION REPORT AS THE RECIPIENT(S) OF THE PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT. 

The attached Report prepared in accordance with the instructions given by the user named above includes a 
listing of the owner(s) of record of the land described herein together with current and delinquent ad valorem 
tax information and a listing and copies of all open or unsatisfied leases, mortgages, judgments and 
encumbrances recorded in the Official Record Books of Escambia County, Florida that appear to encumber the 
title to said land as listed on page 2 herein. It is the responsibility of the party named above to verify receipt of 
each document listed. If a copy of any document listed is not received, the office issuing this Report must be 
contacted immediately. 

This Report is subject to: Current year taxes; taxes and assessments due now or in subsequent years; oil, gas, 
and mineral or any subsurface rights of any kind or nature; easements, restrictions and covenants of record; 
encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, and any other matters that would be disclosed by an accurate 
survey and inspection of the premises. 

This Report does not insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any document attached, nor is it to be 
considered a title insurance policy, an opinion of title, a guarantee of title, or as any other form of guarantee or 
warranty of title. 

Use of the term "Report" herein refers to the Property Information Report and the documents attached hereto. 

Period Searched:  December 12, 2004 to and including December 12, 2024  Abstractor: �Mike Campbell 

BY 

Michael A. Campbell, 
As President 
Dated: December 17, 2024 



PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT 
CONTINUATION PAGE 

December 17, 2024 
Tax Account #: 05-3977-000 

1. The Grantee(s) of the last deed(s) of record is/are: WILLIAM TINDALL 

By Virtue of Warranty Deed recorded 6/22/1981 in OR 1610/626 

2. The land covered by this Report is: See Attached Exhibit "A" 

3. �The following unsatisfied mortgages, liens, and judgments affecting the land covered by this Report 
appear of record: 

a. Code Enforcement Lien in favor of Escambia County recorded 3/24/2006 - OR 5868/729 together 
with Cost Order recorded 4/27/2022 - OR 8772/159 

b. Code Enforcement Lien in favor of Escambia County recorded 8/13/2018 - OR 7948/507 together 
with Cost Order recorded 3/8/2023 OR 8941/199 

c. Code Enforcement Lien in favor of Escambia County recorded 7/8/2011 - OR 6739/849 together 
with Order recorded 12/12/2011 - OR 6796/405 

d. Code Enforcement Lien in favor of Escambia County recorded 4/21/2022 OR 8767/1657 
e. Lien in favor of the Emerald Coast Utilities Authority recorded 5/10/2010 - OR 6589/1742 
f. Lien in favor of the Emerald Coast Utilities Authority recorded 8/2/2024 - OR 9184/416 
g. Judgment in favor of Bayou Concrete a Division of Gulf Coast LLC recorded 12/9/2011 - OR 

6795/584 together with Affidavit recorded OR 6795/582 
h. Civil Lien in favor of the State of FL/Department of Financial Services, Workers' Compensation 

Administration Trust Fund recorded 5/12/2015 - OR 7343/557 
i. Judgment in favor of James M. Hopmeier recorded 9/5/2007 - OR 6212/967 together with 

Judgment for Attorney Fees and costs recorded 9/5/2007 - OR 6212/969 

4. Taxes: 

Taxes for the year(s) NONE are delinquent. 
Tax Account #: 05-3977-000 
Assessed Value: $102,768.00 
Exemptions: HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION 

5. We find the following HOA names in our search (if a condominium, the condo docs book and page are 
included for your review): NONE 

Payment of any special liens/assessments imposed by City, County, and/or State. 

Note: Escambia County and/or local municipalities may impose special liens/assessments. These 
liens/assessments are not discovered in a title search or shown above. These special assessments typically 
create a lien on real property. The entity that governs subject property must be contacted to verify payment 
status. 



PERDIDO TITLE & ABSTRACT, INC. 
PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT 

3050 Concho Drive, Pensacola, Florida 32507 I Phone 850-466-3077 
Scott Lunsford 
Escambia County Tax Collector 
P.O. Box 1312 
Pensacola, FL 32591 
CERTIFICATION: TITLE SEARCH FOR TDA 

 

TAX DEED SALE DATE: 

TAX ACCOUNT #: 

 

APR 2, 2025 

 

05-3977-000 

CERTIFICATE #: � 2022-2308 

In compliance with Section 197.522, Florida Statutes, the following is a list of names and addresses of 
those persons, firms, and/or agencies having legal interest in or claim against the above-described 
property. The above-referenced tax sale certificate is being submitted as proper notification of tax deed 
sale. 
YES NO 
El Z 
Z 
Z El 

Notify City of Pensacola, P.O. Box 12910, 32521 
Notify Escambia County, 190 Governmental Center, 32502 
Homestead for 2024 tax year. 

WILLIAM TINDALL 
2100 PULLMAN CIR 
PENSACOLA, FL 32526 

WILLIAM TINDALL 
P0 BOX 19041 
PENSACOLA, FL 32523 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT 
3363 W PARK PL 
PENSACOLA, FL 32505 

EMERALD COAST UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
9255 STURDEVANT ST 
PENSACOLA, FL 32514 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
ADMINISTRATION TRUST FUND 
P0 BOX 7900 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314-7900 

JAMES M HOPMEIER 
7980 HIGHWAY 87 NORTH 
MILTON, FL 32570 

BAYOU CONCRETE A DIVISION OF 
GULF CONCRETE LLC 
P0 BOX 3868 
GULFPORT, MS 39505 

Certified and delivered to Escambia County Tax Collector, this 16th  day of December, 2024. 
PERDIDO TITLE & ABSTRACT, INC. 

IA4A 1/ 
BY: Michael A. Campbell, As It's President 

NOTE: The above listed addresses are based upon current information available, but addresses are not 
guaranteed to be true or correct. 



PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT 

December 17, 2024 
Tax Account #:05-3977-000 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
EXHIBIT "A" 

LT 13 BLK 2 OR 1610 P 626 CHARBAR LAKE S/D PB 5 P 43 

SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 2S, RANGE 30 W 

TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 05-3977-000(0425-32) 
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Jhis hniftwOrllf �by 
7OIi1Y E. t4PF1FSO 
Attorney at Liw 
60 New Warrington Road 
Pensacola, Florida 326e6 
Tep'cine (904) 3-.94g 

1610 nlla  

Mado sha �Out �dow of �February 

MICHAEL 3101411 0314AN and D. Dt/Nr'E Cffl.4+. IwsL,ar.d and wife  

ftw Ci4nuj rf �Escambla t*IP' 44)' �Fl or �a �. LSFI**4 mr. isid 

1It.L1AM TMAtL a ainie man 
nao Fu111j �Ci,c1,4* • Pensacola. Ftot1thi 32506 

11if Hid C.,w.s.J �ab a � Florida  
Unvaeet �'lICS1 *S*iiI jrdlet4lr, JO* **.IrI in �isf tPw *iii, � Ji.Uui. .pi*.it 

�
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Lot 13 Black 2 CHABAR LAKE SUBDIVISION, 
a subdivision of a pardon of Section U, 
Tewnshp South, Range 30 West, according 
to Amended Mat of a portico* of Char.bar 
Lake Subd ivision, Ec*ssa County, Florida,,  
recorded in Plot Beak 5 at Page 43 of the 
public record-; of Escaigb4a County. florida. 

This deed is subject to V A brtgacW and subject to the assumption of •-ie mor'tgage owed to Stockton, Thatlsy. Davits and  Company. 

rijn:tt dc Iie*'eba fidJ.1 *n',a ph,, t;fk to �?rid, juil wtlt drforid the *nt4s 4ZgciJS14 1i*. I€**jj1 ('i.5P'* aUperscint t0P'fl7Q!pt, 

At PIlr.r.a *tl,r,nf. �C,*,stiw ha, hereurlso Irri jera"for's hiwid ard *e:sl the if.,  and detivcrcd in oat 

MIChAEL •T04N OGNIAN 
— 

0, DUNE OGNIAN 

srAnor FLOitA 
C)rJNTY OF ESCAh8 JA 
I tfC,{EO C..EI(rFy t'*or II1 %1* daothefare fl54', OII iiii*rrdbhj  q Vth*,dto ttk' 

MICHAEL JOHN OG1UAN and 0. OXAMNE OUtAr 
to fliO kflown 14* Ate tI*t peTuflf).) d* wriln'd i,i amd iiJso �* I4. fii'i.fr.4 isa.t4emple,40 � fl4' Mdi' LX.'(4itIi.Sfl  

NO*uPV rhir 
ty clossiftislion xeJrr, 

U454t.*4 444I 14*55* P 4 *54k �àtA14.ltU4 

WITNESS ni, hiasd ,id a/flrfoi trot in i?. �iuui Shitv 1*.•*c �h44 6th. �ii'iir .eb- !y, 981. 

Requested By: ashley.mcdonald, Printed: 3/28/2022 11:12 AM Page 1 of 1 Order: 3-28-2022 
Doe: FLESCA:1610-00626 



Raw'r 
lfl1:Jfr, Certified to be a true copy of 

qthe original on me In this office 
s my hand and official seal 

Et MAGAHA 
tPe Circuit C • 

County �ra 

to: 

Page 1 of 7 
�

Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 2:45 PM 

Recorded in Public Records 0/24/2006 at 1150 A14 OR Book 5861 Page 720, 
instrument #20060214, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escbia 
County, FL Recording $61.00 

Recorded ,..n P.b1ic Records 03/24/2006 at. 11:47 AM OR aook 5868 Page 674, 
Instrument 42006029905, Ernie Lee Magahn Clerk of the Circuit Court ECaLflbia 
County, FL Reoordig $61.00 

THE OFCL OF ENViRONMENTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR TM 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBTA4  STATE OF FLORWA 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, PI.,ORJI)A 

VS. � Case lliz 05-03-1019 
Location: 2100 Puflnuui CLrcIe 
PR1 132004100-130-002 

Wiijur) 'llridaU 
2100 Pullman Circle 
PesaeoIa, FL 32506 

ORDER 

This CAUSE having come before the Office ofE OiI1Ottte1 Code 

wement Special Magjtratc on the Pctjtjoti of the Environment1 Code .fement 

Officer for alleged violation of the ordinances otht C1unty cfEacombta State of 

Florida, and the secial Msgistrale having considered the evidenee before him in The 

fibrin of testhnony by the Code Enforcement Offlixo-  anc the respondent or rep otativo, 

as well as evidence submitted and after consideration of the 

apprc.pniate sections of the Eannbia County Code of Ordinances, the Special Meginirate 

finds that a violation of the Code of Ordinances 

has occurred and contimtcs. 

Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729--12033 
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THREFORE. The Spal Magstiate beiiig otherwi fi1y aâvised in 

the Promises; it is hereby ORDER" thall 

sball have until 
11 

2006 to correct the vinlatin and to biing the volaiim 

into eotnpllm>e. Corroctiv action shall include; 

(1 you full to fully correct the violatiorL within thtnio repfrnd, you  
60 

will beasscssed a ne ofST!I  per day, eorrnetcing �. 2{X)6. 

ibis daily line shall eontirn.te until this violation is abated and the violation brvrught into 

comp1iace or until at ctherarie provided by law. Immediately upon ynur full cerrction 

of this violation, yo-11 should contact the Escambia County Tirivimn m ental Code 

Fnmo -cernent Otticø in. wnbng to re4ue4 that they nediate)y inspect the property to 

make an official detemiwAtiou uf whether the violatioj has been abated and brought into 

( tWiia1ice. 

If ffie ,.iolutinr is not abated within the .speefed time period, then the 

County m eice.t to abate the violation for You and the reasonable cost of such will be 

a&sesed against you and will constitute a Ilee on the property. 

Costs in the amount of  ( �ar huteby awarded In favor o 

Iscarnhia County as the prevailing parry against �kY (I * �TdkIL 
This line shall be forwattkd to the Hoard of County Commissioners. 

Under the authority o  16209(1), F.S. and Sec. 30-34(d) of the Code of Ordinances, the 
Board of Cunty couirrissiMICTS may tnake all reasonable repaii nec.essrf to bring the 

.s,, 

Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729-'12033 

Page 2 of 7 �Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 2:45 PM 



DONE AND ORDERtD at Nvambia Coimty, orida on the �' day 

or  �,2006 

0111cc of. . ixomnentaI Code Enforcement 

D(: 5068 PG 731 

K: 5$60 �676 

property into 1)fl phaue if the viduXo: dow not correct th �by a RpWifled date. 
The oosts of auch ropai shall be certified to thi. Special Msgistrte and may be added to 
ay fiws imposed pursuant to this order, 

Afl monies oWthE hereider shaD constitute a li. on all your rl arni 

percl property üciudng Any property involved bcreiri which iicn can be enForced by 

lbrecloure an a provided 1,y Law. 

You have tho right to appeal ordcr of the Special Magigtmte to the Circuit 

Court of Eseambi County If you wb to lEpp4 you must give riotiee of such in 

writirg th hot tbi Environmental Code Enforcement Division i 6 Oplant2tion Road 

col. Flonda 32504 and the Escambia County Circuit Court C1e.. at the MC. 

Bxuhord bdleial Buildin10 Govemmerita Center, ?sacola,. Florida 32501, rjo 

later than 30 days from the date of'the Order.. failure to bij ely tile a written Notice of 

Appeal wiJ waive your rights to appeal. 

JuriadLetiou is retained to e �ueh fiither orderS as maybe appropnift 

and 

Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
�

Page 3 of 7 
�

Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 2:45 PM 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729"12033 
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TJUt OFFICE OF ENVIRONMFNTAL CODE ENFOREDNI' 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR 1'H9 
COLTV OF ESCAMBIA STAfl OF FLORIDA 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY FLORIDA 
CASE NO.; 05403-1019 
Location.- 2109 .I'uJjrnw Circle 
PR# 1325304I00I38MJ2 

William Tindall 
2 tOO Pullman Circle 
Pensacola, FL 32506 

AI)DEN1WM TO Q$DJLR DATE) MA.R(R O. l)6 

THIS MATTER came for hearing by thk Special Magj.strate on Mth 14, 2006- The 

evidence considered included thirteca (13) exhibits pdneed bybothESCaniblaCOUtY lnfuccsneut 

Officer Steve Littlejchn, and Mr. William lindalL in addition to the exhibits, testinony'wtts beard 

from 3\4r, Littlejohn and gix (6) neighboring property owners in support of action by the County on 

behalf of N.&. Tindall. bwthcr testimony was considered from six (6) neighbors and friends of Mr. 

Tindall regarding his use of the pper'ty as his personal regidence and generdi statements of 

craeter. Copies of the exhibits received have been retained In the file. 

The primary issue presented by the witrtesscs on behalf of F.scnmbia Cc'nnty was the 

jn*ij colta=cial toffic resulting from the use of the subject property as the pritnaiy �ines 

location for Mr. Tindali's company. American Lighting & Signs of Florida, Inc. The photographs 

submitted by the County illustrate up to seven (7) vehicles on the property at any iven tmc. A 

least three (3) of these ehieks are large commercial yj �'ith sonic type o(høonl for Uftin 

men and materials. One vthklc appears  to be used for drilling. In addition to the vehicles, the 

pa teveal a forklift, building materials, ladders. awl various sized commercial signs. The signs 

illustrated in the photos are large illuminated signs used by TCSIatIraJItS or other commercial or retail 

Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 2:45 PM Page 4 of 7 Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729"42033 



Bt: 5E68 PG: 733 

568 P•; 67$ 

businesses. Thce also appears to be severs] 1=svna vehicles parked on the property. Mr. Tindall 

testified th*t these vehicles are the prope ty of iA&,pcndcmtc;ontrwtorswhUt wuncorjsjteat the sip  

location. Mr. Tin Jail testified that these eoac,rs park at the rcidcncc and are given a ride to the 

cite. On bchaff of Mr. Thidall, two (2) neighbors testified that the business opere.bons loct1cd on the 

property w6re not a 'diturbazicc ui the licighborhoed and did not. create a safbty haard on the 

adjacent roads. Mt. Tindall further itified of his efforts to coordinate d'crles by seml4rueksof 

materials never before 9 o'clock or after 5 o'clock each busüicss day. 

The County has alleged a violation of &camhia County Codes 6.04.01, 901.00(0)0), 

9.02.00(a)(bXc), C,C.O. 30..30203()(b)aed T.DC 7M706 it appears from the testintony that both 

thcr;x&arcemcnt O±cer, Mr. Littlejohe, and Mr. i'indaJl have met on several wmsions in an effort 

to address the comems of the neighbors as it reItj tothecerr ~nlemjajuse of this property. 

FTDINGs OF FACT 

The evidence presented by Mr. Tindal) is sufficient to conclude his conimercini use of the 

property I ated at 2100 Pullman Cirele salt sfies the requirements of a non-conforming use pursuant 

to 902.00, Land Development Code. Mr. ljnlsiU uses the ithrnce for both residential and 

coaun.ereicj purposes. This dual use has existed since 1973. WbiLe the structure was ckstroyed by 

fire., it was by Mr. Tindall-within a short period of time. it is also clear that the intensity of the use 

has increased sgmificantly since bwinesa storied in 1973. In fitct the thtcnelty has increased 

dramatically over the last kw years. Mr. TinthIl acknowledged that his business has grown. To 

some extent the present situation is caused by the success of the business of American Lighting & 

Signs. This success has required Mr. Thsdafl acquire additiotiai vehkks and employ the services of 

independent contractors fr various trade arens in which he is not qualified. These thdependent 

COactor% USe the residence as a staging area before gosng o the job site in the morning. There 's 

Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729"42033 

Page 5 of 7 Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 2:45 PM 
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no cvidccc submitted to suggest that Mr ThdalLaIloed titese j �ntcontrators to d-ive the 

variots vehicles Located �property but it is aot likely Mr. TIndIl is able to drive each of the 

vehicles by himself with enough frequency to make them commercially fs*siblc. As a fa--tor of the 

increased business the amount of merchandise deliveries 10 the property and sigiu under repair on the 

property has dramatically Increased over the past several years. It is clew that this inctase in 

rnensity of mmerei.al use is not pernitrted for a nonconforming use der the Land Dexelopmcnt 

CONCLUSION  

It is ngesry to balance the rights of Mr. Tindail to cOtIZiXiUe to uw the property as a 

commercial nonconfornlng use with the  concerns of the suzrotnding neighbors for safety and 

impact on property values. The Land i)eveloprnei.t Cude allows a non-conforming use but such use 

shall not increase in. intensity. It is clear thai Mr. Ti �i'sbusiness has increased nintenSity it aU 

aspects. to this rard. the corkcerni of the ceigbbormg property owners over a large scaic 

c)trnerUaI Sign business in their residential eelghberliood alegiUmate. R vc'vofthe case law in 

Florida on the issue reveals that,  absent an expressed pm vision which allows, &,rfcIture of the non-

conforming use upon an increase in intensity. such an increase does not by itscif eliminate the righ1 

of the oroperty owner to the non-conforming use. 3M NlaiiongAdverthinss  C  Tfl5flV v. jv of 

Tampa Code Enforcement Beard  57 So2d 640 (2 Diet 1991). The case supports the proposition 

that a land owner can return the non-couThtming use intensity level to its stabtished status qtic. The 

Foambia County Land Development Code does not contain a provision which allows foribiturcof 

the right to an existing non corilrtning use in the ease of an increase in intensity StIth as this. AS 

such, it is dear that the property does not lose its nonconforming use status simply by vtrtce of the 

increased businces incnsity, R.athr. Mr. Tindali should be required to reduce the existing Intenaky 

Page 6 of 7 �Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 2:45 PM Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729"42033 
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to thc levcl that cxi sted on the date the non--conforming use was established. It has been suggested 

by the (ont3' that the stgnificartt date for the purposes ofe blish �non.c.omfbrrnint). 'Jse intetuity 

lcvel was Jnuury 1989. It was the burden of Mr. Tindall toestablish by test niony and evidence the 

level of intmisity for the business usc is of that date. ilie only de.= that I can. find regarding the 

eafly use of the proptti.y for eoimmeuialpuriioscs was the testimony of Mr Tindall that his business 

has grown from one pick-up truck.an4 himself to what it is now. This is spprted by thetestimony 

of ssnc of the urrotntiing neighbors who lived in the neIghborhood since before Mr. Tindadi bought 

the property 

Therefore, this Special Magistrate finds that there has been avLolatiofl of the nomconforrning 

'use requirements of the Escanthia County Code due to the increased intensity of cornrnercht use on 

the property. Mr. Tindall is directed to reduce the coiwnercial use of the proptty to the levcls in 

exLtence on or about iamiy I 99. Specifically. thecorntnercial use of The property shall consist of 

no more  than one comrnereial vehicle at any given tine and no personal vehicles related to 

employees or independent contractors related to the business. Iikevdae the a1ssociakd athInery 

inventon', rnatetials and coinrnerclai signs located on the property shall ho reduced orcliminnxcd. 

No work by employees or independent contractors shall be pethrmed on signs or vehicles on the 

operty Mr. Tiedall has sIxty (60) days from the data of this Order to correct the violation mid 

make the adjustments described herein. 

ioflowingsunh time, Mr. Tindall will be assmsed.afneintiountof$2SO.O0PeTthY ICr 

each day the violation continues. All other matters found in the Order attached hereto shall be 

incorporated herein by reference. These findIns of fact and conclusions shall be ae attacthncnt to 

the Outer signed Marth 2Q 2006 

Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:5868-00729-.42033 
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Recorded in Public Records 4/27/2022 3:29 PM OR Book 8772 Page 159, 
Instrument #2022042825, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording S10.00 

Recorded in Public Records 4127/2022 1:04 PM OR Book 8771 Page 1723, 
Instrument #2022042724, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording $10.00 

THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

VS. 

TINDALL WILLIAM 
P0 BOX 19041 
PENSACOLA, FL 32523 

Case No: CE05031019 
Location: 2100 PULLMAN CIR 
PR #: 132S304100130002 

ci) 
Cost Order 

i �THIS CAUSE was brought before the Office of the Environmental Enforcement Special Magistrate 
LL 
O �on Petitioner's Certification of Costs, pursuant to the Special Magistrate's Order and the Special 
co 
LU: 
co �Magistrate having found the Respondent in violation of Escambia County Code of Ordinances. 

ULJ 

Escambia County has confirmed that the property has been brought into compliance per the 

Special Magistrate Order. THEREFORE, the Special Magistrate being otherwise fully advised of the 

premises; it is hereby ORDERED, pursuant to Section 30-35 of the Escambia County Code of Ordinances, 

that the following itemized costs shall be added to the fines imposed by the Order of Special Magistrate 

dated 3/20/2006. 
0. 
C � Itemized Cost 

Daily fines �$121,000.00 �$250.00 Per Day From: 05/21/2006 To: 09117/2007  
Fines �$0.00 

LLJ 
W �Court Cost �$650.00 

County Abatement Fees �$0.00 
ca q �Administrative Costs �$0.00 

Payments �$0.00 00 
Total: $121,650.00 

DONE AND ORDERED at Escambia County, Florida on  Açjr~k �IcX 20 

�J5FliTBTrawick 
Special Magistrate 

Office of Environmental Enforcement 

0 

I HEREBY CERTIFY T~T THIS DOCUMENT 15 A TRUE AND CORRecr copy OF AN OMCIAL RECORD 
OR DOCUMENT AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO RE REC00005 OR FILED AND ACTUALLY RECORDED DR FILED 
IN THE OFFICE OF THE RSCAIIH1A COUNTY CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT THIS DOCUMENT MAY 
OBOE REDACTIONS AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

VISIT YY]TES/WWO ESCUMUIUCLEUKCOM/ECERY1FF 15 VALIDATE THIS DOCUMENT 

Digitally signed by The Honorable Pam Childers 
Date: 2022.0427 15:11:38 -05:00 
Escambia County Clerk of the Court and Comptroller 
Location: 190 H Government St., Pensacola, FL 32502 
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THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF 4AM1A, STATE OF FLORJA 

PET1TfONER 
ESCAMPA cOtft4r' rLOJOA, 

VS. 

%dLUAM J1NOALL 
Pa BOX 19041 
PENSACOLA, FL 32$23 

SPONr)ENT 

CASE NO: CC18041202Z 
LOCATION: 2IDG PILL PMM CUR 
PR#: �153a4103130002 

ORDER 

This CAUSE hafrg come before the Office of Environmental Enforcement 

Spec.ai Magistrate on the Petition of the Enonmer#al Enforcement Offcer for alleged 

violation of the ordinances of the County of Ec.ambia. State of Florida, and the Spuci2I 

Maqistrae having considered tte evidence before hirn in the terre of tesbrnny by the 

Enforcement Officer and the Respondent or representative, thereof, jb.. '.&a 
as welt as evidence submitted and after consideration of the appropriate sections of 

the Es<ambia County Code of Ordinances, trie Specal Mastate finds Ihat a viOI$tion 

of the follovM9 Code of Ordinance(s) has occurred and continues. 

t(2196 () Nuisance Coricitions 

V42-196 (b) Trash and Debris 

0 42.196 �Inoperable Vehide(), DcrEbe,l 

0 42•196 d) OvergrowTh 

Order: QuickView Gtr Gte 
Doc: FLESCA:7948-00507"42033 
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RK: 1948 P(; 509 

91C 1948 PGt 237 

11  — 
30-203 Unsafe Building, Described as C Main Structure �ccessory 8uilding(s) 

DaIO(W Dc) [3d) De Qcn Eg)h D) LYi Elm 00E3 (mç DoOp) 
OOr �s) Dt Lv) Q(v}D(w)D() J(j Dz JaaDbb �L1) 

NI �4-51 Obstruction of County Right-of-Way (ROW) 

13 82-171 Mandatory Residential Waste Collection 

o 82-15 illegal Burning 

o 62-5 Uttering Prohibited 

13 LOC Chapter 3 Commericial in residential and non-permitted use 

O LDC Chapter 2 Article 3 Land Disturbance without permits 

13 LOC Chapter 5 Article B prohibited Signs, Un-permitted Sign Row 

O LOC Sec 4-7.9 Outdoor Storage �  

Dottier �  

13 Other 

O Other �  

13 Other �  

13 Other � 

THEREFORE. The Special Magistrate being otherwise fully advsed in the 

ses; it is hereby ORDERED that the �?SNP141  shall have until  f O .  
to cowed the violation and to bring the violation into compliance, 

Order: QuickView_Gtr Gte � Page 2 of 5 �Requested By: ASH LEY.MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 3:25 PM 
Doc: FLESCA:7948-00507"42033 
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Corrective acton shal' include; 

'Complete rernovt of all eontrbuUrj nuisance conditions; trash, rubbish, 
overgrowth and legally dispose of Maintain dean conditions to avoid a repeat 
violation. 

O Remove vchla. Repair vehicle or store in rear yard behind 6 opaque fencing 

Obtain building permit and restore slructire to currant building codes or, obtain 
demollhion permit and temove the structire(s), tegay disposing of all debris, 

O Remove all sructures, signs, vehicles, etc. from County ROW; refrain from fjrther 
obstruction. 

o Subscribe for residential waste coliection with a legal waste collection service and 
comply with soiic waste disposal methods 

OImmediately cease burning and retrain from future burning 

'Remove all refuse and dispose of iegaWj and refrain from future littering 

O Rezcrie property and conform to all performance standards or complete removal 
of the commercial or industrial entity 

O Obtan necessary permits or cease operations 

O Acquire proper permits or remove sign(s)  

O Other �  

otnor 

0 Other �. � 

O other � 

O Other �  

Order: QuickView Gtr Cite � Page 3 of 5 �Requested By: ASHLEY. MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 3:25 PM 
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it you fail to fully correct the vlolatson within the time requred, you will be 
•1 

assessed a fine of $ �per day, commencing  0 �, 201. This daily 

tine shall continue until this violation is abated and the violation brought into compliance or 

until as otherwise prov*ded by law. YOU ARE REQUIRED, immediately upon your full 

ecTreclion of this violation(s), to contact the Escambla County Environmental Enforcement 

Office in wit" to request that they immediately inspect the property to make an official 

determination of whether the violation has been abated and brought into compliance, If 

the violation is not abated within the specified time period then the County may elect to 

take whatever measurers are necessary to abate the violation for you. These measurers 

could include, but are not limited to, DEMOLISHING YOUR STRUCTURE (S), LEGALLY 

DISPOSING OF ALL CONTRIBUTING CONDITIONS, AND TOWiNG OF DESCRIBED 

VEHICLE (S) The reasonable cost of such will be assessed against you and will 

constitute a ben on the property. 

Costs in the amount of $FT .are awarded in favor of Escambia County as the 

prevailing party against WILLIAM TINDALL 

This fine shall be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners, Under the 

authority of 162.09(1) FS. and Sec. 30.34(d) of the Code of Ordinances, the Board of 

County Comnssonars will certify to the Special Magistrate all costs imposed pursuant 

to this order. All Monies owing hereunder shell constitute a lien on ALL YOUR REAL 

AND PERSONAL PROPERTY including any property involved herein, which lien ran 

be enforced by foreclosure and as provided by law. 

Order: QuickView_Gtr Gte � Page 4 of 5 �Requested By: ASH LEY.MCDONALD, Printed: 4/12/2022 3:25 PM 
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You have the right to appeal orders of the Special Magistrate to the Circuit Court of 

Escra Counly. 11 yo j. wsh to appeal, you must give notice of such in wf iting to bolh the 

Environmental Enforcement Division at 3363 W Park Place, Penacoa, Florida 32505 and 

the Escamba County Circuit Court at the MC. Blanchard Judicial Building, 190 

Governmental Center, Pensacola, Florida 3201 no later than 30 days from the date of 

this Order. Failure to timely fife aWritten Notice of Appeal Wil waive your rights to appeL 

ro reta n8d to enter suci further trder5 afinlay be �oprate arcJ riecos.sarj. 

DONE. AND OROFREt) 3t Fscmt �" fori6q ort t: .. 7h dsoy of Aius1. 201  

eclory Fart 
Special Magistrate  

Once Envrorrrental Enforcernt 
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CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE 
ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE 

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL 
PAM CHILDERS 

CtERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER 
ESCAMBI' OUTY,FLSA 

D.C. 

DATE: �'2 

Recorded in Public Records 3/8/2023 3:07 PM OR Book 8941 Page 199, 
Instrument #2023018170, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording $10.00 

Recorded in Public Records 3/8/2023 2:36 PM OR Book 8941 Page 82, 
Instrument #2023018133, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording $10.00 

THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

vs. 

TINDALL, WILLIAM 
P0 BOX 19041 
PENSACOLA, FL 32523 

Case No: CE18041202Z 
Location: 2100 PULLMAN CIR 
PR #: 132S304100130002 

 

  

Cost Order 

THIS CAUSE was brought before the Office of the Environmental Enforcement Special Magistrate 

on Petitioners Certification of Costs, pursuant to the Special Magistrate's Order and the Special 

Magistrate having found the Respondent in violation of Escambia County Code of Ordinances. 

Escambia County has confirmed that the property has been brought into compliance per the 

Special Magistrate Order. THEREFORE, the Special Magistrate being otherwise fully advised of the 

premises: it is hereby ORDERED, pursuant to Section 30-35 of the Escambia County Code of Ordinances, 

that the following itemized costs shall be added to the fines imposed by the Order of Special Magistrate 

dated 8/7/2018. 

Itemized Cost 
Daily fines �$15,580.00 
�

$10.00 Per Day From: 08/07/2018 To: 01/12/2023  

Fines �$0.00 

Court Cost �$235.00 

County Abatement Fees �$0.00 
Administrative Costs �$0.00 

Payments �$0.00 
Total: $15,815.00 

DONE AND ORDERED at Escambia County, Florida on 20 '  

Grego..- rr../ 
Specia agi ate 

Office of Environmental Enforcement 
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THE OFFICE OP ENVONMENTAL CODE EIFOR.EMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF E$C&M NA, STATE OF FLORIDA 

ESCAt10IA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
CASE NO. Cl1 21$ 
Localkbn; 2100 tuIhuan Cmk 
PR# I32S30-4100130-002 

WsI1iiwi Tutd*1I 
2100 Pullman Circle 
Pensacola, FL 32506 

ORDER 

Ptnsuartl to Chapter 31). Article ]l Section 10.34. tscarnbia Cuwtty Code of Ordinances, 

this atiet, after written notice to all parties., was heard on July L 20114 before Robert 0. 

Beasley, Special Master, Office of Code. Enforcement Special Master, in the Old County 

Courthouse, BCC Chambers, 223 South PaWbx Piaec, Pensacola. Florida 32501 upon an aik'cd 

ioiadon of the Ordnanee of Eseamba County, State of Florida. to specticuIlv include 

Eacambia County Codes 6.04.01, 9.01 .00(a)(b), 9.02.00(aXh)(e). C..C.O. 30-30203(a)(b) and 

Lix; 701.08. 

U. �Statement (if the Case 

The matter came to hearing upon a Notice of Violation issued .tune 13 2(111. t±xbihiL A• 

3 were submitted by th County and E:hihit I was submitted by the Kcsjxrndent. Included in 

theseexbihitswas an OtderoIthe Special Magistrate dated Match 30, 200(, ('200( (hder"), 

which specifically addressed the same issues psesented in the current Notice of Violation. The 

primary issue presented by tht wtnesses on beholfof Escambia County was the increased 

wmmercial traffic resulting ftom the use of the subject property as the primary business location 

lbr Mr. Tindall's company, Allied Services of'NW FL LLC. These are the some complaint. 

Certt5d to te  a tcua coty 
the ongiflal on fie 

of the 
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presented in 2006 when the residence was being used by Mr. Tindall's then business, American 

Lighting & SIgns of Florida. Inc. Ile photographs submitted by the County and neghbors 

illustrate multiple vehicles on the property at various times. Primarily these vehicles consist of 

tç to three white piekup trucks with ladder racks and one other large commercial vehicle such 

as a bucket truck or drilling truck. The photographic cvidccc revealed that these vehicles 

shared license plates at times. Mr. Thidall insists that two of the white pickup trucks are his 

personal vehkk and the ether one belongs to a relative. Mx. Mincks, who visits often. Also 

parked at the mnidence on a regular basis are a white Saturn and a Dodge trtrck which Mr, 

Tindall h.s ithxndfk.d as bexInnging to his wile. SAMeof the photos reseal two other vehicles 

(Dodge truck and a Mae SUV) which are parked by the erxce on the side yard. Mr. Tindall 

claims that the two vehicles parked on the side by the tince are workers employed by his 

neighbor and he allows them to park there for convenience. 

It is the position of Mr. Tindall that he is in compliance with the 2006 Order as he 

continues to maintain only one "comncreiat vehicle" on the property at any one time. This 

position centers the debate, in part, on the issue of whether the three white pickup trucks arc 

commercial vehicles." While I agree that the type of vchicle In question, a pickup truck, could 

be either personal or eornznethat use, these tracks are all white and are equipped with ladder 

icks. They appear to be the wtic vehicics whk± were parked un the property in 2006, but 

without the name on the aide. One truck does appear to be titled in the name of Villachai Mineks 

and nt Mr. Tindall. However, the evidence rdleets that January .Minek (the daughter of Mr. 

Thxdafl) Is an officer of Allied Services of NWFL tIC. Mr. Tindall acknowledged that ML 

Mineks works in his business at least part time. Hnally, the issue with the "horrowtng" of 

license plates is concerning. It appears that Mr. I indali is moving a plate from one vehicle to 

2 
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another depending on his need for a vehicle. Alt of the above evidence leads; to the conclusion 

that the three white pickup trucks are heing used for commercial purposes in support of the 

ongoing sign business. While it is possible that Mr. 11adall and hi wife use live differett 

vehicle for their personal use, it is more likely that three of those vehicles are being ttsed for 

eonincrcia purposes. 

The above analysis is unnecessary to reach a conclusion that Mr. Tinclalt is in violation of 

the 2006 ()rdr once the testimony of'thc vnrioua neighbors is considered, i1c neighbors 

testified about multiple commercial vehicles corning and going on a daily basis One 

photograph. Exhibit 1, shows a loaded ladder truck with a boom lift tnrikr attached. in addition to 

a large mtcket truck. This is a dear violation of the 2006 Order. Other neighbors testified that 

they witheased emph>yecs parking at the residence and then taldog arsother vehicle to start their 

work day. This activity was specifically prohibited in the 2006 Order. 

It alypows Mr. Tindall has made an emrt to comply with the 2006 Order. The atnount of 

business activity related to the assemblage of commercial signs appears to have crsed and there 

is an ernui to control the number of vehicles at the property at any onetime. It ahsc appear' that 

the size at this business is such that it may be impossible to base it operations from a residence 

and maintain compliance. Mr. Tindall simply bus too much eqtripmestt and too many vehicles in 

his bcsiness to continue to use his residence as an office without interlring with the rights of his  

neighbors to peacefufly enjoy their propertyt. ha a way he is a vsctim of his own success. Mr 

Tindall could move his operations to a commercial Ilteility bus that would obviously inresse his - 

Oseratingexpeflse Howeier. hi Cost SSVIg$ should not come at the expense of his ncg,ibors. 

tbe evdence submined included as document retied inst certain  restrictive covet .ts which may stilt odstanst 
pcnin to the ise of the subject przperty. While there does not seem to be t eiIng Homeowners AssovtafUin to 
enforce these o'enans. Mr, linctati doe'. aear to be in viotatlncs rhereor 

3 
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D. �]Decision 

Mr. TndaU shall immediately cease and deist using the proper.y for support o' his 

cornrnescial opeustions in violation of the 206 Order. fly way of e1axiticatkn, the 20Th Order 

includes vehicles which could be personal use-vehicles. like pickup trucks, but are in fact being 

used in support olihe business operations. Failure to do so will result in a fine in the amount of 

per day. which shall commence on ten (10) days from the date of this Order. The 

amount of the penalty isju5ti&d as this is a second violation. Mr. 1n&311 shall continue to 

maintain compliance with the 2006 Order and shall not expand his corn mercal use of the 

residence. Specifically, the commercial use of the property shall consist of no more than one 

commercial vehicle at any given time and no personal vehicles related to employees or 

independent contractors related to the business. This includes white pickup trucks with ladder 

racks, rgud less of wirn owns them, This Order shalt constitute a continuing injunction 

regarding this activity and the Code Enfowernent Officers shall periodically check the property 

an affidavit of violation at any time a viOlOftOt) shall exists. There shall be a S500,00 

tiie assessed each time an affidavit of violation is recorded. 

A cost award in favor ot'Escanrbia County in the amount oft 100.00 is granted. this 

line shall be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners. Under the author i t (if 162.09 

(I) F.S. n4 Sec 3034(d). Code of Ordinances, the Board of County Ctmvnissiorwoi will certify 

to the Special Magistrate all cosl.a imposed pursuant to this Order. All Monies owing hereunder 

shall constitute a lien on ALL YOUR REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, including any 

property involved herein which lien can be entreed by Ibreclosure and as provided by law, 

4 
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You have t1bc. right to uppealoders of the Specia' Mgis1rak to the Cirui Court of 

Escambia County If you wish to appeal, you must give notice of such in writing to both the 

En-vironmcnial Infotccrncnt Division at Escaznbie Ceniral Complex. 3363 W.Park Place, 

Periao, florida 32504 and the Ewarnb3a County Ciretiit Court no later than 30 days Froti the 

Jie of this; Order. Failure to file atimely Written Notice of Appeat will waive yourtiots to 

appeal. 

Jurdictkr N n4rnd to ctttr such further ortkrs 4s nexssary and a �rate. 

ri O.fleasle ,. pecial Master 
Ux of bnv nrnentl Code Enforcnt 
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County, FL Recording $10.00 

THE OFFICE OF E1V1R0NM0NTAL ENFORCEMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR KSCAM8I.A COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

vs. � Case No.: CE 11-06-01279  
t..oetttkn: 2100 Pullman Circle 
PR1 132S304100130002 

William Tirdall 
P 0 Box 1904 1 
Peasacola, Fl, 32523 

ORDER 

THIS CAUSE was brought before the Office of the Envfronrnerital Enfotcontent Special 

Magistrate on Petitioner's Ceitificatioi of Costs, pmuant to the Special viagistrate's Order of 

July 6, 2011; and the Special Magistrate having found the Respondent in violation of Escambia 

County Code of Ordinwees 604.01, 9.01,00(a)(b), C.C..O, 30-30203(a)(b) and LIX 076. 

THEREFORE, the Special Magistrate being othcrwtsc fully advised of the pemisc; it is hereby 

ORt)ERED, pursuant to Section 30-35 of the Escambia County Code ofOrdintrnce, that the 

following iteniized costs sliH he added to the fines imposed by the Order of Special Magistrate 

dated July 06,201 1. 

Itemized 
�

Cost 

a. Fines (one time the) 
�

0.00 

b. .(ourt Costs � $ 1,100.00 

C. county Abatement Fees 
�

L  .0.00 

ThtaI: �$ 1,1 00 

DONE AND ORDERED at Escambia County, Florida on this jlay of �0I1. 

gistrate 
Office �" �cnmcntn1 E.iJbrceirnnt 
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Recorded in Public Records 3/21/2022 11:53 AM OR Book 8767 Page 1657, 
Instrument #2022040420, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
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THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA, STATE OF FLORIDA 

 

PETITIONER 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY FLORIDA, 

VS. 

CASE NO: CE21094989N 
LOCATION: 800 BLK W DETROIT BLVD 
PR#: �221S303201000003 

U-, TINDALL, WILLIAM M 
2100 PULLMAN C1R 
PENSACOLA, FL 32528 

RESPONDENT(S) 

 

ORDER 

: 

�

� This CAUSE having come before the Office of Environmental Enforcement 

Special Magistrate on the Petition of the Environmental Enforcement Officer for alleged 

violation of the ordinances of the County of Escambia, State of Florida, and the Special 

Magistrate having considered the evidence before him in the form of testimony by the 
_) 

Enforcement Officer and the Respondent(s) or representative thereof,  — o\\  

as well as evidence submitted, and after consideration of the appropriate sections of 

the Escambia County Code of Ordinances, the Special Magistrate finds that a violation 

of the following Code of Ordinances has occurred and continues: 

LDC. Ch. 3. Art. I. See. 3-1.4 Allowed Uses 

THEREFORE, the Special Magistrate, being otherwise fully apprised, finds 

as follows: 

It is hereby ORDERED that the RESPONDENT(S)  shall have until 

(3 
�7/18/2022  to correct the violation(s) and to bring the violation into compliance. 

Corrective action shall include: 

LOC 3-1.4 Allowed uses 

If Respondent(s) fail to fully correct the violation(s) within the time required, 

Page 1 Of 3 
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Digitally signed by The Honorable Pam Childers 
Date: 202.04.21 11:16:12 -05:00 
Escambia County Clerk at the Court and Comptroller 
Location: 190 W Government St., Pensacola, FL 32502 
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Respondent(s) will be assessed a fine of $25.00  per day, commencing 7119/2022. 

This fine shall continue until the violation(s) is/are abated and the violation(s) brought 

into compliance, or until as otherwise provided by law. RESPONDENT IS REQUIRED, 

immediately upon full correction of the violation(s), to contact the Escambia County 

Office of Environmental Enforcement in writing to request that the office immediately 

175 
�inspect the property to make an official determination of whether the violation(s) 

a.. �has/have been abated and brought into compliance. If the violation(s) is/are not abated 

within the specified time period, Escambia County may elect to undertake any 

necessary measures to abate the violation(s). These measures could include, but are 

not limited to, DEMOLISHING NON-COMPLIANT STRUCTURES, LEGALLY DISPOSING 

OF ALL CONTRIBUTING CONDITIONS, AND TOWING OF DESCRIBED VEHICLE(S). 

At the request of Escambia County, the Sheriff shall enforce this order by taking 

reasonable law enforcement action to remove from the premises any unauthorized person 

interfering with the execution of this order or otherwise refusing to leave after warning. 

The reasonable cost of such abatement will be assessed against RESPONDENT(S) and 

shall constitute a lien on the property. Pursuant to Escambia County Resolution R2017-

132, costs in the amount of $235.00  are awarded in favor of Escambia County as the 

prevailing party against RESPONDENT(S). 

This fine shall be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia 

County. Under the authority of Sec. 162.09, Fla. Stat., as amended, and Sec. 30-35 of 

the Escambia County Code of Ordinances, as amended, the Board of County 

Commissioners will certify to the Special Magistrate all costs imposed pursuant to this 

order. All fees, fines, and costs owing hereunder shall constitute a lien upon ALL REAL 
) 

AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY RESPONDENT(S) including property involved 

Page 2 Of 3 
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herein, which lien can be enforced by foreclosure and as provided by law. 

RESPONDENT(S) have the right to appeal the order(s) of the Special 

Magistrate to the Circuit Court of Escambia County. If RESPONDENT(S) wish(es) to 

appeal, RESPONDENT(S) must provide notice of such appeal in writing to both the 

Environmental Enforcement Division at 3363 West Park Place, Pensacola, Florida 

175 
�32505, and the Escambia County Circuit Court, M.C. Blanchard Judicial Building, 190 W. 

U.. �
Government St, Pensacola, Florida, 32502, no later than 30 days from the date of 

this order. Failure to timely file a Written Notice of Appeal will constitute a waiver of the 

right to appeal this order. 

Jurisdiction is hereby retained to enter such further orders as may be 

appropriate and necessary. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Escambia County, Florida on this 19111 day of 

April, 2022. 

John B. Trawick 
Special Magistrate 

Office of Environmental Enforcement 

Page 3 Of 3 
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Recorded in Public Records 05/10/2010 at 01:54 PM OR Book 6589 Page 1742, 
Instrument #2010029374, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording $10.00 

This Instrument Was Prepared 
By And Is To Be Returned To: 
DEBORAH DAUGHERTY  
Emerald Coast Utilities Authority 
9255 Sturdevant Street 
Pensacola, Florida 32514-0311 

 

NOTICE OF LIEN 

 

EMERALD COAST 
'F �tIPS �'fl JUKJTY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA 

Notice is hereby given that the EMERALD COAST UTILITES AUTHORITY has a lien 
against the following described real property situated in Escambia County, Florida, 
for water, wastewater and/or sanitation service provided to the following customer: 

LT 13 BLK 2 OR 1610 P 626 CHARBAR LAKE S/D PB 5 P 43 

Customer:  WILLIAM TINDALL 

Account Number:  91232-74459 

Amount of Lien: $  187.65 �, together with additional unpaid utility service 
charges, if any, which may accrue subsequent to the date of this notice and simple 
interest on unpaid charges at 18 percent per annum, or at such lesser rate as may 
be allowed by law. 

This lien is imposed in accordance with Section 159.17, Florida Statutes, Chapter 92-
248, Laws of Florida, as amended and Emerald Coast Utilities Authority Resolution 
87-10, as amended. 

Provided however, that if the above-named customer has conveyed said property by 
means of deed recorded in the public records of Escambia County, Florida, prior to 
the recording of this instrument, or If the interest of the above-named customer is 
foreclosed by a proceeding in which notice of us pendens has been filed prior to the 
recording of this instrument, this lien shall be void and of no effect. 

b 

Dated:  050510  

COST U MIU1S AUTHOR 

4q  
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA 
The fopoing Instrument was acknowledge4 e �me tts 7 �dy of 

r V1Ly �, 20 /0  , by  j,  e r 1 af4y' �of 
the Emerald y..oast Utilities Authority, who is personally known �me an who did not 
take an oath 

RWK:ls 
Revised 04124108 



WynefleVffne$ 
Notary Public, State of FlorIda 

My Commission Expires 02/10/2028 
Commission No. HI-1227548 

Recorded in Public Records 8/2/2024 10:19 AM OR Book 9184 Page 416, 
Instrument #2024059132, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording $10.00 

This Instrument Was Prepared 
By And Is To Be Returned To: 
PROCESSING  
Emerald Coast Utilities Authority 
9255 Sturdevant Street 
Pensacola, Florida 32514-0311 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA 

NOTICE OF LIEN 

Notice is hereby given that the EMERALD COAST UTILITES AUTHORITY has a lien against the 
following described real property situated in Escambia County, Florida, for water, wastewater 
and/or sanitation service provided to the following customer: 

LT 13 BLK 2 OR 1610 P 626 CHARBAR LAKE S/D PB 5 P 43 

Customer: TINDALL WILLIAM 

Account Number: 92132- 74459 

Amount of Lien: $  285.67 �, together with additional unpaid utility service charges, if 
any, which may accrue subsequent to the date of this notice and simple interest on unpaid 
charges at 18 percent per annum, or at such lesser rate as may be allowed by law. 

This lien is imposed in accordance with Section 159.17, Florida Statutes, Chapter 92-248, Laws 
of Florida, as amended and Emerald Coast Utilities Authority Resolution 87-10, as amended, and 
this lien shall be prior to all other liens on such lands or premises except the lien of state, 
county, and municipal taxes and shall be on a parity with the lien of such state, county, and 
municipal taxes. 

Provided however, that if the above-named customer has conveyed said property by means of 
deed recorded in the public records of Escambia County, Florida, prior to the recording of this 
instrument, or if the interest of the above-named customer is foreclosed by a proceeding in 
which notice of [is pendens has been filed prior to the recording of this instrument, this lien shall 
be void and of no effect. 

Dated: 07/26/24 

EMERALD COAST TI �S AUTHORITY 

BY: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26th �day of 
JULY � , 2024 �, by  SANDRA VOLCAN �of the Emerald 
Coast Utilities Authority, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath. 

RWK:ls 
Revised 05/31/1 1 



Recorded in Public Records 12/09/2011 at 11:32 AM OR Book 6795 Page 584, 
Instrument #2011087376, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL 

.2-0  Lt CC2-i 
State of Alabama 
Unified Judicial System 

Form C-36 �Rev. 10/99 
CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPLIFICATION 

Case Number 

DV-2011-90073 

, ALABAMA 

STATE OF ALABAMA 

IN THE �DISTRICT �COURT OF �MOBILE 
(Circuit or District) � (Name of County) 

Bayou Concrete, division of C v. �William Tindall 
Gulf �(State of Alabama or Plaintiff) � Defendant 
Coast LLC 

JO JO SCFIWARZAUER �Clerk of the above-named court, do hereby certify that the 
of originals on tile and of record in this office. 

court, this date. 

documents annexed to this 

In witness whereof, I 
Cz 

C C) C) 
Lj -' �£J �
CD 

a 
cc �W 

Certificate of Exemplification are true copies 

have hereunto set my hand and seal of the 

Cle  • , �.. �- -- 
- �/ Date �,•,: 

I, �Bob Sher 1 ing �, Judge of the above-named 
to the preceding 

full faith and credIdlJe 
of the court, and �&MWdftti 

..' 
r '4e1 

cou076 hereby certify that, 
Certfite of Exemplification, is 

to Wher official acts. I 
6p thereof is in due 
I, . 

JO JO SCHWARZAUER �, whose name is signed 
the Clerk of the above-named 
further certify that the seal 
form of law. 

court, duly elected/appointed, and that 
affixed to the Exemplification is the seal 

Judge  
"--•.--- 

Date � . 
*0 �- 

•' 
JO JO SCHWARZAUER ,  Clerk of the ebove-name& court, do hereby 

cetilficate, is the judge 

4 �'3fr•.. 

certify that �Bbb Sherling �, whose name is signed to the foroII)g 
of the Judge is genuine. 

of the court, this da 

of the above-named court, 

In witness whereof, I have 

elected and sworn, and that the signature 

hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal 

cje$(c U  

Date  

Case: 2011 CC 004129 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
00033540772 
Dkt: CC1125 Pg#: 
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0 is 
AVSO3 12 

 

ALABAMA JUDICIAL DATA CENTER 
MOBILE �COUNTY 

CERTIFICATE OF JUDGMENT 
DV 2011 900732.00 

BOB SHERLING 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MOBILE �COUNTY 
BAYOU CONCRETE, A DIVISION OF GULF COAST LLC V. WILLIAM TINDALL 

DEFENDANT 
TINDALL WILLIAM 
2100 PULLMAN CIRCLE 
PENSACOLA �,FL 32526-0000 

PARTY'S ATTORNEY: 
*** PRO SE *** 

I, JOJO SCHWARZAUER �, CLERK OF THE ABOVE NAMED COURT HEREBY 
CERTIFY THAT ON 04/27/2011 PLAINTIFF, �BAYOU CONCRETE, A DIVI RECOVERED 
OF DEFENDANT IN SAID COURT A JUDGMENT WITHOUT WAIVER OF EXEMPTIONS FOR THE 
SUM OF �$2,956.80 DOLLARS PLUS �$261.00 DOLLARS COURT COSTS, AND 
THAT THE PLAINTIFF'S �ATTORNEY(S) OF RECORD WAS: 
THOMPSON BARRY LYNN 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS DATE 05/25/2011 

SPERATOR: 
PREPARED: 

PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY: 

THOMPSON BARRY LYNN 
4317-A MIDMOST DR. 
MOBILE AL 36609 

5 25/2011 



Recorded in Public Records 12/09/2011 at 11:32 AN OR Book 6795 Page 582, 
Instrument #2011087375, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escainbia 
County, FL 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA ERNIE LEE MAGAHA 
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY. FL 
BAYOU CONCRETE, A DIVISION 
OF GULF CONCRETE, L.L.C., 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

WILLIAM TINDALL, 

Defendant. 

2011 DEC -8 P 12: 10 

COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION 
FILED & RECORuD 

CaseNo.  ?.,04 7J 

   

AFFIDAVIT OF BAYES WILSON 

STATE OF ALABAMA 
COUNTY OF MOBILE 

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said state and county, personally 
appeared Hayes Wilson, who, after being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say, on oath as 
follows: 

1. My name is Hayes Wilson. I am over the age of 19 years. I am employed by Bayou 
Concrete, L.L.C. as its Sales Representative. In that capacity, I am familiar with the books and 
records of the company and the account it maintains with William Tindall. I give this affidavit 
based on my personal knowledge of the facts herein. 

2. Bayou Concrete's post office address is as follows: 

Bayou Concrete, a Division of Gulf Concrete, L.L.C. 
P.O. Box 3868 
Gulfport, MS 39505 

3. On November 29, 2010, William Tindall purchased concrete and concrete related 
materials totaling $3,278.00. 

4. William Tindall failed or refused to pay the balance after written notice and a 
judgment in the amount of $2,956.80 plus court costs of $261 was entered in the District Court 
of Mobile County on April 27,2011, Case Number DV-2011-900732. 

5. There are no credits on the judgment and the balance of the judgment remains unpaid. 

6. Bayou Concrete has no knowledge of William Tindall's Social Security Number. 
William Tindall's last known post office address is as follows: 

William Tindall 
2100 Pullman Circle, 
Pensacola FL, 32526. 

Case: 2011 CC 004129 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 111111111 1111 111 
00053766191 
Dkt: CC100I. Pg#: 



s the 5th day of December 2011. 

ARY PUBLIC �4P,4om1w PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE 
MYO!OK EXPIRES: Oct 3,2015 

ommission Expires: �NOTWPUBMUNDOWAVTERS 

BK: 6795 PG: 583 Last Page 

Further affiant sayeth not. 

Sworn to and subscribed to before me 



009. day of fv DONE AND ORDERED this the 

Recorded in Public Records 05/12/2015 at 04:13 PM OR Book 7343 Page 557, 
Instrument #2015035676, Pam Childers Clerk of the Circuit Court Escarnbia 
County, FL 

Recorded in Public Records 06/03/2009 at 03:58 PM OR Book 6467 Page 1041, 
Instrument #2009037047, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

WILLIAM MORRIS TINDALL, 

Clerk Number; 1708CF006069A 
Division: F 
Date of Birth: 1013111943 
Sex;M 
Race: W 
SS#: 

Defendant. 

CIVIL RESTITUTION LIEN ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that American Lighting & Signs of 
Florida, Inc., shall pay in the amount of $164,207.18 to DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL 
SERVICES, WORKERS' COMPENSATION ADMINISTRATION TRUST FUND, P0 BOX 
7900, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314-7900 for restitution in the above-styled cause. 

It is further ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this lien shall exist upon any real or 
personal property of the defendant. 

It is further ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this lien order may be enforced by the 
crime victim in the same manner as a judgment in a civil action, pursuant to Section 
775.089, Florida Statutes which shall bear interest at the rate of 8% (eight percent) per 
annum for which let execution issue. 

CKELFORD 
CIR �IT JUDGE 

cc: 
/KERRA A SMITH, Assistant State Attorney 
/JAMES M BURNS, Defense Attorney 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE 
ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE 
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Recorded in Public Records 09/05/2007 at 03:44 PM OR Book 6212 Page 967, 
Instrument #2007085378, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL Recording $18.50 

Recorded in Public Records 08/16/2007 at 03:42 PM OR Book 6201 Page 1792, 
Instrument #2007079006, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia 
County, FL 

- 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

JAMES M. HOPMEIER, 
7980 Highway 87, North 
Milton, Florida 32570 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

WILLIAM M. TINDALL 

Defendant. 

/ CASE NO. �2006CA002124 

FINAL JUDGMENT JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO DEFAULT  

Upon evidence presented, to this Court and Plaintiffs Motion for Final Judgment Pursuant to 

Default, this Court having reviewed the evidence presented and being fully advised, it is hereby 

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 

1. �Defendant, WILLIAM M. TINDALL, owes Plaintiff JAMES M. HOPMEIER of 7980 

Highway 87, North, Milton, Florida 32570, $41,776.91 that is due on the Promissory Note, plus 

prejudgment interest in the amount of$ �for a total of$  44 4? g  
FOR WHICH LET EXECUTION ISSUE. 

2. �The Court reservesjurisdiction to award attorneys' fees and taxable costs, if appropriate. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida, this the 

 �of  AU (AO-  , 2007. 
5 

r 3'/ 20 �2124 

illjiuiái°uiiI' 00 0 586-77 '7 
Dkt: C036 P* 

14~ 



BK: 6212 PG: 968 Last Page 

BK: 6201 PG: 1793 Last Page 

Conformed copies to: 

Oscar L LOC1CIID 
4557 Chumuckla Highway 

Vp �Florida 32571 

patrick J. Hammergren 
V'25 West Cedar Street 

Suite 430 
Pensacola, FL 32502 

2 



JAMES M. HOPMEIER, 

V. 

WILLIAM M. TINDALL 

Defendant. 

Plaintiff, 

Lj 

Recorded in Public Records 09/05/2007 at 03:44 PM OR Book 6212 Page 969, 
Instrument #2007085379, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escainbia 
County, FL Recording $18.50 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

/ CASE NO. �2006 CA 002124 

JUDGMENT FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND TAXABLE COSTS  

THIS CAUSE having come before the Court on the Plaintiffs Motion to Award 

Attorney Fees and Taxable Costs, and the Court having reviewed the pleadings and 

otherwise being advised in the premises, it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 

1. The Court finds that with regard to attorney fees, � hours are a 

reasonable number of hours to be expended in connection with this action, that 

$  jj
00  

per hour is a reasonable rate, and that no enhancement or reduction of the fee 

prayed for is appropriate. With regard to paralegal fees, the Court finds that 16  
hours are a reasonable number of hours to be expended in connection with this action and 

that $ �per hour is a reasonable rate. 

2. Plaintiff, James M. Hopmeier of 7980 Highway 87, North, Milton, Florida 
00 

32570, shall recover from Defendant $ 400 �in attorneys fees and 

IL 060  , 00 � 1 �
_ 

$7k_O �in costs for a total of $  '.7 �
___ 

FOR WHICH LET EXECUTION ISSUE. 

Case: 2006 CA 002124 

11i1II1I11I1E111115I11111 
00058058787 
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CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF 
THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE 
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL 
SEAL ERNIE LEE MAli HA 

- 

ESCAj..O koe 

BK: 6212 PG: 970 Last Page 

It is further ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the judgment debtor shall complete 

under oath Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Form 1.977 (Individual Fact Information 

Sheet), including all required attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor's 

attorney, within  f q  days from the date of this final judgment, unless the final 
judgment is satisfied or post-judgment discovery is stayed. 

Jurisdiction of this case is retained to enter further orders that are proper to compel 

the judgment debtor to complete Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Form 1.977, including 

all required attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor's attorney. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida, this 

the �'dday of  SepkAm b",2007. 

Conformed copies to: 

Oscar J. Locklin 
4557 Chumuckla Highway 
Pace, Florida 32571 

Patrick J. Hammergren 
25 West Cedar Street 
Suite 430 
Pensacola, FL 32502 

bq 16 


